### Decision No. C14-1274

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

#### PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0786R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE TOWN OF EATON FOR AUTHORITY TO INSTALL AUTOMATIC RAILROAD GATES WITH FLASHING LIGHTS, BELLS, CROSSBUCKS AND SIGNAL BUNGALOW AT THE WELD COUNTY ROAD 76 CROSSING OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD TRACKS, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO.

## COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date:October 23, 2014Adopted Date:October 22, 2014

#### I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

#### A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Request for Extension of Time to File Signed Copy of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement (Request) filed by the Town of Eaton (Eaton) on September 26, 2014 requesting an extension of time to December 29, 2014 to file a copy of the signed Construction and Maintenance Agreement.

2. As grounds, Eaton states that the Colorado Department of Transportation and Union Pacific Railroad Company are in coordination of the crossing improvement installation to be funded with Section 130 funds. Eaton anticipates receipt of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement following these coordination efforts sometime in October 2014 with completion and signing of the agreement to follow. Eaton believes this can be accomplished with an additional 90 days of time and requests an extension to December 29, 2014 file the signed Construction and Maintenance Agreement with the Commission.

Decision No. C14-1274

- 3. No responses were filed to the Request.
- 4. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Request.

# II. ORDER

# A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Request for Extension of Time to File Signed Copy of the Construction and

Maintenance Agreement filed by the Town of Eaton (Eaton) on September 26, 2014 is granted.

2. Eaton is granted to December 29, 2014 to file a copy of the signed Construction

and Maintenance Agreement in this matter.

- 3. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions as necessary.
- 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

# B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING October 22, 2014.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

tong Hean

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

PAMELA J. PATTON

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners